

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/21/2020 4:10 PM
NO. 53563-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RANDY SCOTT KARN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-01154-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The evidence concerning the children’s brain development, post-traumatic stress disorder, and eating disorders due to the defendant’s neglect and abuse is sufficient to prove second degree criminal mistreatment charges in counts V, VI and VII. 1
- II. The court appropriately used evidence of aggravating factors in imposing the exceptional sentences. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 11

- I. The evidence is sufficient to prove second degree criminal mistreatment charges in counts V, VI and VII. 11
 - A. The impacts to the victims’ brain development and the general neglect formed a sufficient basis for Karn’s criminal mistreatment convictions. 14
 - B. The victims’ PTSD diagnoses established sufficient evidence of criminal mistreatment. 19
 - C. The victims’ eating disorders satisfied the elements of criminal mistreatment. 25
- II. The aggravating factors support the exceptional sentence imposed in this case..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 304-305 (2004).....	27
<i>Greene v. Young</i> , 113 Wash.App. 746, 54 P.3d 734 (2002).....	24
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1077, 139 L.Ed. 2d 755, 118 S.Ct. 856 (1998).....	12
<i>State v. Chadderton</i> , 119 Wn.2d 390, 832 P.2d 481 (1992).....	29
<i>State v. Coy</i> , 40 Wash.2d 112 (1952).....	12
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 165 Wash.2d 582, 576 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Finrow</i> , 66 Wash.2d 818 (1965).....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 93 Wn.App. 166, 968 P.2d 888 (1998), review denied, 138 Wn.2d 1003 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Siemion</i> , 54 Wash.2d 17 (1959).....	12
<i>State v. Van Woerden</i> , 93 Wash.App. 110, 967 P.2d 14 (1998).. 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24	
<i>Trinh v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 109 Wash.App. 927, 37 P.3d 1259 (2002)	24
<i>World Wide Video, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , 117 Wn.2d 382, 816 P.2d 18 (1991).....	12

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535.....	27
RCW 9A.04.110.....	13, 14
RCW 9A.42.030.....	13
